IT-09-92-AR73.4 A33 - A32 30 May 2014

#### UNITED NATIONS

Pro Res Inte

International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 Case No.: IT-09-92-AR73.4 Date: 30 May 2014 Original: English

# THE PRESIDENT OF THE TRIBUNAL

Before:	Judge Carmel Agius, Acting President
---------	--------------------------------------

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order of: 30 May 2014

### PROSECUTOR

v.

# RATKO MLADIĆ

# **PUBLIC**

### CORRIGENDUM TO 28 MAY 2014 ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Office of the Prosecutor Mr. Dermot Groome Mr. Peter McCloskey

#### **Counsel for Ratko Mladić**

Mr. Branko Lukić Mr. Miodrag Stojanović MB

**I, CARMEL AGIUS,** Acting President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

**NOTING** the "Order Assigning Judges to a Case before the Appeals Chamber", issued by President Theodor Meron on 28 May 2014 ("Order");

**CONSIDERING** that the Order erroneously describes the certification granted to Ratko Mladić by Trial Chamber I of the Tribunal on 16 May 2014, and refers to an incorrect case number;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** that President Theodor Meron is currently absent from the Tribunal and that, pursuant to Rule 21 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence, the Vice-President shall exercise the functions of the President in case of the latter's absence or inability to act;

**HEREBY ORDER** that the text:

"**NOTING** that on 16 May 2014, Trial Chamber I of the Tribunal granted Ratko Mladić ("Mladić") certification to appeal its decision to subpoena Tolimir to testify in the case of *Prosecutor v. Ratko Mladić*, Case No. IT-95-5/18-T"<sup>2</sup>

shall be replaced by:

"**NOTING** that on 16 May 2014, Trial Chamber I of the Tribunal granted Ratko Mladić ("Mladić") certification to appeal its decision on Mladić's motion for a judgement of acquittal under Rule 98*bis* of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence in the case of *Prosecutor v. Ratko Mladić*, Case No. IT-09-92-T".<sup>3</sup>

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

utter

Done this 30th day of May 2014, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

Judge Carmel Agius Acting President

#### [Seal of the Tribunal]

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Order, p. 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See Order, p. 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> This change will not affect footnote 1 in the Order.